

No 16-348

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

MIDLAND FUNDING, LLC,
Petitioner,

v.

ALEIDA JOHNSON,
Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF FOR RESURGENT CAPITAL SERVICES, L.P.
AS AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

CRAIG GOLDBLATT
Counsel of Record
DANIELLE SPINELLI
ISLEY M. GOSTIN
ROBBIE MANHAS
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING
HALE AND DORR LLP
1875 Pennsylvania Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 663-6000
craig.goldblatt@wilmerhale.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. THE PROTECTIONS OF THE FDCPA ARE DIRECTED TO CONSUMERS	4
II. THE FILING OF A PROOF OF CLAIM AGAINST A BANKRUPTCY ESTATE DOES NOT HARM AN INDIVIDUAL DEBTOR	7
A. A Proof of Claim Does Not Run Against The Debtor—It Runs Against The Bankruptcy Estate.....	8
B. The Allowance Of A Claim Almost Al- ways Has No Economic Effect On The Debtor.....	10
III. IF THE FDCPA WERE TO CREATE A CAUSE OF ACTION, IT WOULD BELONG TO THE ESTATE, NOT THE DEBTOR	16
A. As A Matter Of Bankruptcy Law, Any Cause Of Action Under The FDCPA Could Be Asserted Only By The Es- tate, And Not By The Debtor	17
B. The FDCPA Similarly Bars An Indi- vidual Debtor From Suing To Recover On Account Of An Injury To A Bank- ruptcy Estate.....	19
CONCLUSION	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

	Page(s)
<i>Anarion Investments LLC v. Carrington Mortgage Services</i> , 794 F.3d 568 (6th Cir. 2015)	19
<i>Auday v. Wet Seal Retail, Inc.</i> , 698 F.3d 902 (6th Cir. 2012).....	17
<i>Colonial Surety Co. v. Weizman</i> , 564 F.3d 526 (1st Cir. 2009).....	13
<i>Guerrero v. RJM Acquisitions LLC</i> , 499 F.3d 926 (9th Cir. 2007).....	7
<i>Hamilton v. Lanning</i> , 560 U.S. 505 (2010)	13, 14
<i>In re Cook</i> , 520 F. App'x 697 (10th Cir. 2013)	18
<i>In re Cult Awareness Network, Inc.</i> , 151 F.3d 605 (7th Cir. 1998).....	11, 12
<i>In re LaGrone</i> , 2015 WL 2330314 (Bankr. N.D. Ill. May 14, 2015).....	15
<i>In re Mwangi</i> , 764 F.3d 1168 (9th Cir. 2014)	18
<i>In re Smith</i> , 235 F.3d 472 (9th Cir. 2000).....	9
<i>In re Tuttle</i> , 259 B.R. 735 (Bankr. D. Kan. 2000)	12
<i>Kasten v. Saint-Gobain Performance Plastics Corp.</i> , 563 U.S. 1 (2011)	17
<i>Katz v. C.I.R.</i> , 335 F.3d 1121 (10th Cir. 2003)	9
<i>Law v. Siegel</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1188 (2014).....	11, 12
<i>Lexmark International, Inc. v. Static Control Components, Inc.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1377 (2014).....	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Marx v. General Revenue Corp.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1166 (2013)	4
<i>Moses v. Howard University Hospital</i> , 606 F.3d 789 (D.C. Cir. 2010)	18
<i>O’Rourke v. Palisades Acquisition XVI, LLC</i> , 635 F.3d 938 (7th Cir. 2011)	4, 6
<i>Ransom v. FIA Card Services, N.A.</i> , 562 U.S. 61 (2011)	16
<i>Regions Hospital v. Shalala</i> , 522 U.S. 448 (1998)	7
<i>Travelers Casualty & Surety Co. of America v. Pacific Gas & Electric Co.</i> , 549 U.S. 443 (2007)	8
<i>U.S. National Bank of Oregon v. Independent Insurance Agents of America, Inc.</i> , 508 U.S. 439 (1993)	7, 16
<i>United States v. Mitchell</i> , 476 F.3d 539 (8th Cir. 2007)	8
<i>Wright v. Finance Service of Norwalk, Inc.</i> , 22 F.3d 647 (6th Cir. 1994)	6

DOCKETED CASES

<i>In re Johnson</i> , No. 14-00917 (Bankr. S.D. Ala.)	18
<i>Owens v. LVNV Funding, LLC</i> , No. 16-315 (U.S.)	1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
STATUTORY PROVISIONS	
11 U.S.C.	
§§ 321-323	9
§ 362.....	9
§ 501.....	9
§ 502.....	9, 10
§ 522.....	11, 13
§ 523.....	12
§ 524.....	12
§ 541.....	8, 11, 13, 17
§ 558.....	10
§§ 701-705	9
§ 701.....	11
§ 704.....	10, 11
§ 726.....	11, 12
§ 727.....	12
§ 1302.....	9, 10, 14
§ 1303.....	14
§ 1306.....	14
§ 1321.....	15
§ 1325.....	14, 15
§ 1328.....	13, 15
15 U.S.C.	
§ 1692.....	5
§ 1692a.....	4, 5
§ 1692d.....	5
§ 1692e.....	4, 5
§ 1692f	4
§ 1692k.....	6, 19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
RULES	
Fed. R. Bankr. P. 3015.....	14
LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS	
H.R. Rep. No. 95-131 (1977).....	6, 7
H.R. Rep. No. 95-595 (1977).....	9
S. Rep. No. 95-382 (1977).....	5, 7
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Administrative Office of the United States Courts, <i>Chapter 7—Bankruptcy Basics</i> , http://www.uscourts.gov/FederalCourts/ Bankruptcy/BankruptcyBasics/Chapter7.as px (last visited Nov. 21, 2016).....	13
<i>Collier on Bankruptcy</i> (16th ed. 2016).....	8, 10, 14, 15
Flynn, Ed, <i>Chapter 7 Asset Cases and Trustee Compensation</i> , 33 Am. Bankr. Inst. J. 48 (June 2014).....	13
Lupica, Lois R., <i>The Consumer Bankruptcy Fee Study: Final Report</i> , 20 Am. Bankr. Inst. L. Rev. 17 (2012).....	13
U.S. Dep't of Justice, <i>Private Trustee Infor- mation</i> , https://www.justice.gov/ust/private- trustee-information (updated May 12, 2015).....	8
